AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
CHAPTER 3
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1C-6(e) and 17:1-8.1.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.58, effective January 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Automobile Insurance, expires on January 4, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, New Jersey Automobile Insurance Plan, became effective
January 31, 1972 as R.1972 d.20. See: 3 N.J.R. 223(d), 4 N.J.R. 49(d).
Subchapter 7, Automobile Reparation Reform Act, became effective
December 4, 1972 as R.1972 d.244. See: 4 N.J.R. 270(a), 5 N.J.R.
13(c).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 3, 1973 as
R.1973 d.3. See: 4 N.J.R. 307(a), 5 N.J.R. 47(d). Further amend-
ments became effective January 25, 1973 as R.1973 d.30. See: 4 N.J.R.
305(b), 5 N.J.R. 48(a). Further amendments became effective January
26, 1973 as R.1973 d.35. See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b). Further amendments
became effective May 31, 1973 as R.1973 d.140. See: 5 N.J.R. 150(a),
5 N.J.R. 229(b). Further amendments became effective August 31,
1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 350(b). Further amendments became effective
December 4, 1973 as R.1973 d.337. See: 6 N.J.R. 15(d).
1974 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 24, 1974 as
R.1974 d.208. See: 6 N.J.R. 322(b).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 1, 1975 as
R.1975 d.130. See: 7 N.J.R. 113(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(d).
1976 Revisions: Subchapter 10, Auto Physical Damage Claims, be-
came effective May 1, 1976 as R.1976 d.46 and R.1976 d.47. See: 8
N.J.R. 38(b), 8 RJ.R. 136(b). Amendments became effective October
18, 1976 as R.1976 d.328. See: 8 N.J.R. 421(a), 8 N.J.R. 516(a).
Further amendments became effective November 22, 1976 as R.1976
d.371. See: 8 N.J.R 481(b), 8 N.J.R. 559(c).
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 23, 1977 as
R.1977 d.100. See: 9 N.J.R. 178(b). Further amendments became
effective March 31, 1977 as R.1977 d.114. See: 9 N:J.R. 127(a), 9
N.J.R. 239(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 1, 1978 as
R.1977 d.437. See: 9 N.J.R. 435(d), 9 N.J.R. 586(b). Further amend-
ments became effective January 19, 1978 as R.1978 d.12. See: 9 N.J.R.
585(c), 10 N.J.R. 69(c).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 17, 1979 as
R.1979 d.155. See: 11 N.J.R. 142(a), 11 N.J.R. 250(a).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 16, 1982 as
R.1982 d.246. See: 14 N.J.R. 543(b), 14 N.J.R. 917(d).
1983 Revisions: Subchapter 8, Nonrenewal of Automobile Insurance
Policies, was readopted effective June 6, 1983 as R.1983 d.190. See:
15 N.J.R. 231(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a). Subchapter 12, Automobile Rate
Filers: Flattening of Premium Taxes and Assessments Made for the
Unsatisfied Claim and Judgement Fund, became effective October 3,
1983 as R.1983 d.424. See: 15 N.J.R. 1170(a), 15 N.J.R. 1666(a).
Subchapter 13, Automobile Rate Filers: Deductibles for Private Pas-
senger Automobile Collision and Comprehensive Coverage, became
effective October 17, 1983 as R.1983 d.467. See: 15 N.J.R. 1342(a), 15
N.J.R. 1769(b). Subchapter 6, Insurance Identification Card, was
readopted effective December 29, 1983 as R.1983 d.648. See: 15
N.J.R. 1919(a), 16 N.J..R. 145(c).
1984 Revisions: Sections 13.3, 13.4 and 13.5 were originally amended
as an emergency amendment effective January 4, 1984 as R.1984 d.3.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1961(a), 16 N.J.R. 246(c). A..-nendments became effec-
tive January 17, 1984 as R.1983 d.648. See: 15 N.J.R. 1919(a), 16
N.J.R. 145(c). Public Notice for automobile insurance written no-
tice/buyer's guide coverage selection form as contained in Subchapter
15. See: 16 N.J.R. 254(d). Subchapter 15, Standards for Written
Notice: Buyer's Guide and Coverage Selection Form, became effective
April 2, 1984 as R.1984 d.114. See: 15 N.J.R. 2142(a), 16 N.J.R.
733(a). Subchapter 14, Personal Injury Protection Options, became
effective April 2, 1984 as R.1984 d.116. See: 15 N.J.R. 2139(a), 16
N.J.R. 730(b ). Subchapter 7 was scheduled to expire August 17, 1984.
The Governor granted a waiver of the scheduled expiration date from
August 17, 1984 to November 15, 1984. On November 15, 1984, the
Governor granted a second waiver from November 15, 1984 to Febru-
ary 13, 1985. Amendments became effective November 5, 1984 as
R.1984 d.480. See: 16 N.J.R. 1692(a), 16 N.J.R. 3037(b).
1985 Revisions: Subchapter 7 was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978) effective February 13, 1985 with amendments
effective March 18, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 43(a), 17 N.J.R. 707(b).
Further amendments became effective February 19, 1985 (operative
April 22, 1985) as R.1985 d.72. See: 16 N.J.R. 3285(a), 17 N.J.R.
458(c). Subchapter 17, Rating Organizations, became effective Octo-
ber 6, 1985 as R.1985 d.609. See: 16 N.J.R. 2936(a), 17 N.J.R.
2905(a). Further amendments became effective December 16, 1985 as
R.1985 d.629. See: 16 N.J.R. 3170(a), 17 N.J.R. 2988(a).
1986 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
3, Automobile Insurance was readopted effective January 6, 1986
(operative May 6, 1986) as R.1985 d.654. See: 16 N.J.R. 3286(a), 17
N.J.R. 89(b). Subchapter 20, Reporting Financial Disclosure and
Excess Profit Reports, became effective April 7, 1986 as R.1986 d.111.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2597(a), 18 N.J.R. 692(a). Subchapter 8, Nonrenewal
of Automobile Insurance Policies, was revised effective October 6, 1986
as R.1986 d.418. See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a). Subchap-
ter 17, Rating Organizations, was repealed and new rules became
effective October 6, 1986 as R.1986 d.419. See: 18 N.J.R. 1171(b), 18
N.J.R. 2045(a). Subchapter 22, Coverage Option Survey: Personal
Injury Protection and Tort Threshold Options, became effective No-
vember 17, 1986 as R.1986 d.463. See: 18 N.J.R. 1344(b), 18 N.J.R.
2329(a).
1987 Revisions: Subchapter 7 was extensively revised effective March
16, 1987 as R.1987 d.140. See: 19 N.J.R. 44(a), 19 N.J.R. 453(a).
Sections 1 through 4 were repealed, section 5 was recodified to section
6 and new rules were adopted for sections 1 through 5. As part of
R.1987 d.142, section 13.3 was amended, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 19 NJ.R. 46(a), 19 N.J.R. 455(a). Further amendments became
effective June 15, 1987 as R.1987 d.249. See: 18 N.J.R. 2415(a), 19
N.J.R. 1096(a). Subchapter 23, Dangerous Drivers or Drivers with
Excessive Claims, became effective December 21, 1987 as R.1987 d.527.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1880(a), 19 N.J.R. 2403(b). Public Notice: Recission of
Circular Letter# 75. See: 19 N.J.R. 570(e). ·
1989 Revisions: Subchapter 26, Accident Claims; Subchapter 27,
Unsatisfied Claim and Judgement Fund Board; and Subchapter 28,
Unsatisfied Claim and Judgement Fund's Reimbursement of Excess
Medical Expense Benefits Paid by Insurers, were adopted as new rules
by R.1989 d.268, effective May 15, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 688(a), 21
N.J.R. 1363(a). Subchapter 20, Reporting Financial Disclosure and
Excess Profit Reports, was repealed and replaced by R.1989 d.277,
effective May 15, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 667(b), 21 N.J.R. 1335(a), 21
N.J.R. 1517(b). Subchapter 24, Policy Constants; and Subchapter 25,
Residual Market Equalization Charges (RMECs), were adopted as new
rules by R.1989 d.278, effective May 15, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 3104(a),
21 N.J.R. 1358(b). Subchapter 20A, Standard Limiting Effect of
Negative Excess Investment Income in the Computation of Excess
Profits, was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.306, effective June 5,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 842(a), 21 N.J.R. 1517(c). Subchapter 17,
Supp. 10-21-96
Rating Organizations, was repealed by R.1989 d.328, effective June 19,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 973(a), 21 N.J.R. 1708(a). Subchapter 30, Motor
Vehicle Self-Insurance, was adopted as new rules by R.1989 d.584,
effective November 20, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2876(a), 21 N.J.R.
3666(b).
1990 Revisions: Subchapter 31, Examination of the Financial Experi-
ence of Private Passenger Automobile Insurers, was adopted as new
rules by R.1990 d.108, effective February 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R.
3726(a), 22 N.J.R. 425(a). Subchapter 18, Private Passenger Automo-
bile Insurance: Rate Filing Review Procedures, was adopted as new
rules by R.1990 d.109, effective February 5, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R.
3422(b), 22 N.J.R. 421(a). Subchapter 16, Rate Filing Requirements:

adopted as emergency new rules by R.1990 d.623, effective November
26, 1990 (operative January 1, 1991). See: 22 N.J.R. 3874(a). Sub-
chapter 29, Medical Fee Schedules: Automobile Insurance Personal
Injury Protection Coverage, was adopted as emergency new rules by
R.1990 d.624, effective November 26, 1990 (operative January 1, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3809(a). Subchapter 37, Order of Benefit Determina-
tion Between Automobile Personal Injury Protection and Health Insur-
ance, was adopted as emergency new rules by R.1990 d.625, effective
November 26, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 3777(a). Subchapter 35, Private
Passenger Automobile Insurance Underwriting Rules, was adopted as
emergency new rules by R.1990 d.627, effective November 26, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3856(a). Subchapter 19, Standard/Non-Standard Rating
Plans, was adopted as emergency new rules by R.1990 d.628, effective
November 26, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 3804(a).
1991 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
3 was readopted as R.1991 d.45. effective January 4, 1991, with
amendments effective February 4, 1991. As part of R.1991 d.45,
Subchapters 2 through 5, concerning the Automobile Insurance Plan
(AIP), were repealed effective February 4, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R.
1678(a), 23 NJ.R. 306(b). Subchapter 37 was readopted as R.1991

tion Charges (RMECs), was repealed by R.1991 d.217, effective April
15, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3442(a), 23 N.J.R. 1132(b). Subchapter 39,
Reductions in Premium Charges for Private Passenger Automobiles
Equipped with Anti-Theft, Vehicle Recovery and Safety Features, was
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.363, effective July 15, 1991 ( operative
September 1, 1991). See: 23 N.J.R. 384(a), 23 N.J.R. 2144(a).
Supp. 10-21-96 3-2
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
1992 Revisions: Subchapter 33, Appeals from Denial of Automobile
Insurance, was adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.192, effective April
30, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 546(a), 24 N.J.R. 1510(a). Subchapter 40,
Insurers Required to Provide Automobile Insurance Coverage to Eligi-
ble Persons, was adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.207, effective May 4,
1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3736(a), 24 N.J.R. 336(a), 24 N.J.R. 1796(b).
Subchapter 2, New Jersey Personal Automobile Insurance Plan, was
adopted as new rules by R.1992 d.370, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 331(a), 24 N.J.R. 3400(a). Subchapter 3, Limited
Assignment Distribution Seivicing Carriers, was adopted as new rules
by R.1992 d.371, effective September 21, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 519(a),
24 N.J.R. 3414(a). Subchapter 42, Producer Assignment Program, was
adopted as emergency new rules by R.1992 d.381, effective September
4, 1992 (expires November 3, 1992). See: 24 N.J.R. 3421(a). Sub-
chapter 42 was readopted as R.1992 d.482, effective November 2, 1992,
with changes effective December 7, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 3421(a), 24
N.J.R. 4397(a).
1993 Revisions: Subchapter 44, Special Rules for Effecting Coverage
for Private Passenger Automobile Insurance, was adopted as emergency
new rules by R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993 (operative March 8,
1993; expires April 30, 1993). See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a). Subchapter 44
was readopted as R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993. See: 25
N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
1994 Revisions: Subchapter 2B, Market Transition Facility of New
Jersey Suspension of Claims, was adopted as emergency new rules by
R.1994 d.164, effective March l, 1994 (expires April 30, 1994). See: 26
N.J.R. 1393(a). Subchapter 2B was readopted as R.1994 d.261, effec-
tive April 29, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1393(a), 26 N.J.R. 2288(a).
Subchapter 32, Certification of Compliance: Mandatory Liability Cov-
erages, was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.477, effective September
19, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1939(a), 26 N.J.R. 3866(a).
1995 Revisions: Subchapter 31, Examination of the Financial Experi-
ence of Private Passenger Automobile Insurers, was repealed by R.1995
d.171, effective March 20, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 4l(a), 27 N.J.R.
1190(b). Subchapter 45, Insurers Required to Provide Suivey Informa-
tion, was adopted as new rules by R.1995 d.235, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.lR. 289(a), 27 N.J.R. 1803(a).
1996 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
3 was re'"dopted as R.1996 d.58, effective January 4, 1996, with
amendments effective February 5, 1996. As part of R.1996 d.58,

below:
i. Title: "TEMPORARY" to precede heading on
card;
ii. Policy number: Indicate policy number if avail-
able; otherwise, the application or binder number is
acceptable;
iii. Effective date: Month, day and year that cover-
age becomes effective. Expiration date is not required;
iv. Expiration: The card shall contain the following
statement: "This card expires 60 days after the effec-
tive date shown above";
v. Assignment of form number IV2T (1/96), to be
shown in the upper left corner.
As amended, R.1973 d.35, eff. January 26, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.208, eff. July 24, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 322(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.648, eff. January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1919(a), 16 N.J.R. 145(c).
Language changes and clarification.

Number of Automobiles
Form B
STATE OF NEW JERSEY-DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COVERAGE OPTION SURVEY
Company/Group: ________________________________________ _
Total Number of Automobiles with Insurance Policy Coverage in Force as of December 31 or June 30, 19
PIP
Auto Insurance Primary
Full PIP with
Option
$250 deductible
$500 deductible
$1 000 deductible
$2 500 deductible
Excess $250,000
Amended by R.1988 d.65, effective February 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2237(a), 20 N.J.R. 295(a).
Lawsuit
Threshold
Change of reporting dates for coverage option selections.